IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE DISTRICT

No.
110.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent,

v.

RAHSAAN MAY,

Petitioner.

Brief of Amici Curiae the ACLU of Pennsylvania and the Interbranch Commission for Gender, Racial, and Ethnic Fairness in Support of Rashaan May's Petition for Allowance of Appeal

Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the February 15, 2022 Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 139 EDA 2021, affirming the Judgment of Sentence Entered at No. CP-23-CR-0004281-2018

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
Stephen A. Loney, Jr.
Pa. I.D. No. 202535
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	-
Introduction2)
Argument6	í
A. Data from AOPC shows that courts are imposing unaffordable fines that undermine the public policy goals behind Section 9726 and the Excessive Fines Clause.	Ó
B. Defendants who are assessed unaffordable amounts of fines face the ongoing and continuous risk of punishment for as long as they owe those fines	}
Conclusion15	5

Table of Authorities

Cases

Commonwealth v. Diaz, 191 A.3d 850, 866 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)10
Commonwealth v. DiNardo, 174 WAL 20214
Commonwealth v. Ford, 217 A.3d 824, 829 (Pa. 2019)
Commonwealth v. Hudson, 231 A.3d 974 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020)
Commonwealth v. Lopez, 27 EAP 20212
Commonwealth v. Mauk, 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)
Commonwealth v. Sneeringer, 1344 MDA 2019, 2020 WL 996900 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2020) (unpublished)
Commonwealth v. Wright, 230 MAL 20214
Statutes
1 Pa.C.S. § 19323
1 Pa.C.S. § 19333
42 Pa.C.S. § 9726
62 P.S. § 432
75 Pa.C.S. § 153311
Pa.R.A.P. 1114
Pa.R.Crim.P. 706
Other Authorities
American Bar Association, "Resolution 114 Adopting Ten Guidelines on Court Fines and Fees" (2018)
American Law Institute, "Model Penal Code and Commentaries" (1985)3, 9
Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, "Collection Rates Over Time," 5, 6
"Ending Debtors' Prisons in Pennsylvania: Current Issues in Bail and Legal Financial Obligations: A Practical Guide for Reform," The Pennsylvania Interbranch Commission for Gender, Racial, and Ethnic Fairness (July 10, 2017)
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve, <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2018</i> (2019)9

City of Philadelphia Office of Community Empowerment and Opportunity, "The	;
Impact of Criminal Court and Prison Fines and Fees in Philadelphia," at 2 (Ma	У
5, 2021)	13
Rebekah Diller et al., "Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry," Brennan Center for Justice (Oct. 4, 2010)	.14
Pennsylvania Board of Pardons, "Legal Financial Obligations,"	.11
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts: Allegheny County, Pennsylvania	9
